

No. 21-707

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF BY UNIVERSITY RESPONDENTS

Patrick Fitzgerald
Amy Van Gelder
Skadden, Arps, Slate,
Meagher & Flom LLP
155 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606

Lara Flath
Skadden, Arps, Slate,
Meagher & Flom LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001

* *Counsel of Record*

Joshua H. Stein
Attorney General

Ryan Y. Park*
Solicitor General

Nicholas S. Brod
Sarah G. Boyce
James W. Doggett
Deputy Solicitors General

Sripriya Narasimhan
Deputy General Counsel

Stephanie A. Brennan
Tamika L. Henderson
Special Deputy Attorneys
General

Samuel W. Magaram
Solicitor General Fellow

N.C. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
rpark@ncdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. UNC Has Embraced Diversity as a Core Part of its Educational Mission	4
B. UNC Considers Race Flexibly as One Factor Among Many in its Admissions Process	8
C. UNC Has Implemented Many Race- Neutral Alternatives and Continually Assesses the Viability of Others.....	15
D. SFFA Sues UNC	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT	23
I. SFFA Lacked Standing When It Filed This Lawsuit	23
A. SFFA’s standing must be assessed at the time of its complaint	23
B. SFFA was not a genuine membership organization when it sued	24
II. This Court Should Affirm Its Longstanding Precedents on the Consideration of Race in University Admissions.....	26
A. This Court’s precedents on university admissions are manifestly correct.....	28

1. <i>Grutter</i> is faithful to the Equal Protection Clause’s original meaning.....	28
2. <i>Grutter</i> is also consistent with <i>Brown</i> and this Court’s broader equal-protection jurisprudence	33
3. Fostering student-body diversity is a compelling government interest	37
B. Upending this Court’s settled framework for university admissions would be profoundly disruptive	40
1. <i>Grutter</i> provides a workable standard for ensuring admissions policies are narrowly tailored.....	40
2. This Court’s precedents have engendered extensive reliance interests	43
III. UNC Has Faithfully Applied This Court’s Precedents on the Consideration of Race in Undergraduate Admissions	47
A. Workable alternatives must be effective and realistic.....	48
B. SFFA’s proposed alternatives are entirely unworkable	50
C. A workable alternative to UNC’s admissions process has yet to be identified	54
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	34
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Tax'n</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	42, 46
<i>Berea Coll. v. Kentucky</i> , 211 U.S. 45 (1908).....	33
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	33, 35, 36, 38
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S.Ct. 493 (2020).....	23
<i>Coral Constr. Co. v. King Cnty.</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991)	49
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	23
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	24
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	44
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	30
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022).....	45
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020).....	32
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	34, 42
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019).....	28, 33
<i>Green v. Cnty. Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cnty.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	35
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	24
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	27, 43
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	42
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	39
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	42
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Fac. Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	43
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23, 26
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	31
<i>McLaurin v. Okla. State Regents</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950).....	36

<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	26, 46
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	42
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No.1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	43
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	35
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	38
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020).....	26, 44
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	27, 37, 39, 40
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	45
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns, LLC v. FCC</i> , 897 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	48
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	39
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	48
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	26

<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S.Ct. 522 (2021).....	47
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	34
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	34
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1	29
N.C. Const. art. IX, §1	4
N.C. Const. art. IX, §9.....	1
Statutes and Rule	
Act of July 16, 1866, ch. 200, 14 Stat. 173	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. §116-300	6
Resolution of Mar. 29, 1867, No. 25, 15 Stat. 26.....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	48
Other Authorities	
2 Cong. Rec. (1874).....	29
Amy C. Barrett, <i>Precedent and Jurisprudential Disagreement</i> , 91 Tex. L. Rev. 1711 (2013)	28
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	48
College Pulse, <i>College Free Speech Rankings</i>	6
Compliance Resolution (Nov. 27, 2012), https://bit.ly/3MMefF2	18
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st. Sess. (1866)	30, 32
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 1st. Sess. (1867).....	31

Higher Education Amendments of 1998, Pub.L.No.105-244, H.Amd.612 (1998)	46
Benjamin Kendrick, <i>Journal of Joint Committee of Fifteen on Reconstruction</i> (1914).....	30
Andrew Kull, <i>The Color-Blind Constitution</i> (1992).....	29, 39
Charles Kuralt, Bicentennial Opening Ceremonies (Oct. 12, 1993).....	1
Paul Nelson, <i>Experiment in Interracial Education at Berea College, 1858-1908,</i> 59 J. Negro Hist. 13 (1974).....	32, 33
Ronald Reagan, Message on the Observance of National Afro-American (Black) History Month (Jan. 26, 1982)	37
Melissa Saunders, <i>Equal Protection, Class Legislation, and Colorblindness</i> , 96 Mich. L. Rev. 245 (1997).....	30
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment,</i> 71 Va. L. Rev. 753 (1985).....	31
Richard Sears, <i>A Utopian Experiment in Kentucky: Integration and Social Equality at Berea, 1866-1904</i> (1996).....	32, 33

Stephen Siegel, <i>The Federal Government's Power to Enact Color-Conscious Laws</i> , 92 Nw. U. L. Rev. 477 (1998).....	30, 31
<i>Strategic Plan for UNC, 2017-2022</i> , https://bit.ly/3avGjhc	10
UNC Policy Manual §1300.8, https://bit.ly/3P56Npc	6
UNC System, <i>Five-Year Goals</i> , https://bit.ly/3mmq2OI	10
UNC Undergraduate Admissions, <i>Our New Undergraduate Students</i> , https://unc.live/3OV2BJ0	4
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> §3531 (3d ed.)	23
